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The accused person is charged with the following offences: ·, ,.',.:1 c,;::,u0. \ . .., 

COUNT ONE 

STATEMENT OF OFFENCE 

Deceit of public officer, contrary to section 251(b) of the CRIMINAL 

OFFENCES ACT, 1960 (ACT 29). 

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE 

JAMES GYAKYE QUAYSON; on or about the 29th of July 2019 at the Passport 
Office, Accra with intent to facilitate the obtaining of a Ghanaian passport, 
deceived the Ministry of Foreign Affairs by making a false statement that you 
do not have a dual citizenship, a--statement which you did not have a goffd -
reason to believe to be true at the tirife o'r rnakin~7£;.-··.:~=~ -,:"": ·-- -i 
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COUNT TWO 

STATEMENT OF OFFENCE 

Forgery of passport or travel certificate, contrary to section 15(1)(b) of the 
PASSPORTS AND TRAVEL CERTlFICATES ACT, 1967 (NLCD 155). 

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE 

JAMES GYAKYE QUAYSON; on or about the 26th of July 2019 at the Passport 
Office, Accra, made a false statement that you do not have a dual citizenship 
for the purpose of procuring a passport, a statement you knew to be untrue at 

the time of making it. 

COUNT THREE 

STATEMENT OF OFFENCE 

Knowingly making a false sta.ttll<>ry declaration, contrary· to section 5 of 
the STATUTORY DECLARATIONS.ACT, 1971 (ACT 389). 

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE 

JAMES GYAKYE QUAYSON; on or about 6th October 2020 at Assin Fosu made 
a statutory declaration that Y,OU do not owe allegiance to any country other 
than Ghana, a statement which you knew to be false in a material particular at 
the time of making it. 

COUNT FOUR 

STATEMENT OF OFFENCE 

Perjury, contrary to section 210(1) of the CRIMINAL OFFENCES ACT 1960 
(ACT 29). , 
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PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE 

JAMES GYAKYE QU AYSON; on or about 6th 0 
a false statement on oath th ctober 2020 at Assin Fosu, made 
than Ghana, a statement o::;:u do not owe allegiance to any country other 
time of making it. y not have a reason to believe to be true at the 

COUNT FIVE 

STATEMENT OF OFFENCE 

False declaration for office, contrary to section 248 of the CRIMINAL 

OFFENCES ACT, 1960 (ACT 29). 

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE 

JAMES GYAKYE QUAYSON; on or about 8th October 2020 at the Electoral 
Commission Office, Accra, knowingly used a declaration that you do not owe 
allegiance to any country other than Ghana for the purpose of obtaining a 
public office as a Member of Parliament, a statement you knew to be material 

for obtaining that office. 
. ,~ 

DATED AT THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL, ACCRA, THIS .. § ..... . 
DAY OF JANUARY 2022. 

y~1c/ J' 
vvo~UOBISA (MRS) 

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS 

FOR: ATTORNEY-GENERAL 
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BRIEF FACTS 

The brief facts of this case are that the accused person James Gyakye Quayson 
is the Member of Parliament for Assin North Constituency. The complainant, 
Richard Takyi-Mensah is a teacher and a resident of Yamoransa in the Central 

Region of Ghana. 

On 26th lll:lY 2019, the accused person signed an application form for a 
Republic of Ghana passport. In the application form, he indicated that he is a 
Ghanaian and does not have a dual citizenship. The accused at the time held a 
Canadian citizenship issued on 3Qth October 2016 but failed to declare same 
on the application form. The passport applkation of the accused person was 
vetted on the 29th of July 2019. Based on this false information together with 
the other information provided by the accused person on the passport 
application form, he was issued with a Ghanaian passp.ort, number G2538667 

on 2nd August 2019. 
Again, before the 2020 General Elections of Ghana was conducted on 7

th 

December 2020, nominations were opened between the s•• and the 9
th 

of 
October 2020. The accused person picked up nomination forms to contest for 
the position of Member of Parliament for Assin N1irth Constituency. The 
accused person at the time was a Ghanaian and, a Ca_nadian citizen, making 
him a dual citizenship holder. He was therefore disqualified under Article 
94(2)(a) of the 1992 Constitution of the Republic ofGhana to be a Member of 
Parliament. In part IV of the nomination forms of the Electoral Commission of 
Ghana, the accused person used a statutory dedarati9n which,.he had sworn to 
on 6th October 2020 before the District Court Registr.ar at Assin Fosu stating 
that he does not owe allegiance to any country other than Ghana. The accused 
person further w-ent ahead to file his nomination · forms on 8th October 2020 
with the false information in the statutory declaration. Based o~ this false 
~nformation _tog:ther with other information provided by the accused person 
m the_ n~mmaflon forms, his nomination was accepted by the Electoral 
Comm1ss1on. He contested for the position and subsequently won the seat. 
The accused person was issued a Certificate of Renunciation of his Canadian 
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citizenship dated 26th d 
d th 

November 2020, about forty-eight days after he ha 
ma e e false statutor d l • Y ec arat1on and filed his nomination forms. 

On 14th January 2021, the Director-General of the Criminal InveS
t
igations 

?epartment received a petition dated 1lth January 2.021 from the complainant 
m which the complainant reported these actio.ns of the accused, leading to 
investigations against him. In his cautioned statement to the police, 

th
e 

accused person claimed that at the material time, he honestly believed 
th

at he 
did not owe allegiance to any other country. The accused person was 
subsequently charged with the offences in the char,ge sheet 
It is based on these facts that the accused person, James Gyakye Quayson has 

been arraigned for trial. 
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